

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

HOWARD M. RENSIN, TRUSTEE OF
THE RENSIN JOINT TRUST,
Individually and On Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES CELLULAR
CORPORATION, LAURENT C.
THERIVEL, DOUGLAS W.
CHAMBERS, and TELEPHONE AND DATA
SYSTEMS, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-02764-MMR

CLASS ACTION

Honorable Mary M. Rowland

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL	3
A. Rule 23(e)(2)(A), and <i>Synfuel</i> Factors 4 and 5: Lead Plaintiff and His Counsel Adequately Represented the Settlement Class	4
B. Rule 23(e)(2)(B): The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length.....	5
C. The Settlement Provides Adequate Relief, Considering Appropriate Factors	6
i. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i) and <i>Synfuel</i> Factors 1 and 2: Benefits of the Settlement in Light of the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal	7
ii. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii): The Proposed Method of Distributing Relief Is Effective	10
iii. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii): Terms of Proposed Attorneys’ Fees.....	11
iv. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv): Any Other Agreement Required to Be Identified.....	12
D. Rule 23(e)(2)(D) and <i>Synfuel</i> Factor 3: The Settlement Treats All Settlement Class Members Equitably and No Class Member Has Objected	12
II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	13
III. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD REMAIN CERTIFIED	13
IV. THE NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Air Lines Stewards & Stewardesses Assoc. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
455 F.2d 101 (7th Cir. 1972) 15

Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.,
2012 WL 651727 (N.D.Ill. Feb. 28, 2012) 6

Baron v. HyreCar Inc.,
2024 WL 3504234 (C.D. Cal. July 19, 2024)..... 10

Burnett v. Conseco Life Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 119205, (S.D. Ind. Jan. 13, 2021)..... 4, 6

Celeste v. Intrusion Inc.,
2022 WL 17736350, (E.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2022)..... 5

Ciarciello v. Bioventus Inc.,
760 F. Supp. 3d 377 (M.D.N.C. 2024) 10, 11

Cohen v. E.F. Hutton & Co., Inc.,
1988 WL 89437 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 22, 1988) 14

Douglas v. W. Union Co.,
328 F.R.D. 204, 210 (N.D. Ill. 2018)..... 14

Furman v. At Home Stores LLC,
2017 WL 1730995 (N.D. Ill. May 1, 2017)..... 11

Gautreaux v. Pierce,
690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982) 7

Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l., Inc.,
787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) 10

Goldsmith v. Technology Sols. Co.,
1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)..... 7, 12

Gomez v. St. Vincent Health, Inc.,
649 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2011), *as modified* (Sept. 22, 2011)..... 4

*Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship., L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers,
L.L.P.*,
212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) 7, 13

Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018)..... 4, 5, 6

Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
2018 WL 6619983 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018)..... 8

In re Career Educ. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 8666579 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2008) 10

In re First Merchs. Acceptance Corp. Sec. Litig.,
1998 WL 781118 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 4, 1998) 8

In re ImmunityBio, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2025 WL 1686263, (S.D. Cal. June 16, 2025)..... 9, 11

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 6

In re Northfield Lab'ys, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2012 WL 366852 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2012)..... 15

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 5

In re: Akorn, Inc. Data Integrity Securities Litigation,
No. 18 Civ. 1713 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2019)..... 14

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) 3, 4

Kalnit v. Eichler,
99 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y.2000), *aff'd*, 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 8

Kelsey v. Allin et al.,
No. 14 Civ. 7837 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 16, 2017)..... 11

Lucas v. Vee Pak, Inc.,
2017 WL 6733688 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2017)..... 3

N.Y. State Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.,
315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016) 12

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 7

Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.,
2020 WL 2570050 (N.D. Ind. May 21, 2020) 10, 15

Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.,
2020 WL 5627171 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 18, 2020) 9, 13

Slaughter v. Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC,
2017 WL 3124335 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 9, 2017) 14

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) 4, 7

T.K. Through Leshore v. Bytedance Tech. Co., Ltd.,
2022 WL 888943 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2022)..... 6

Todd v. STARR Surgical Co.,
2017 WL 4877417, (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2017)..... 6

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Edward Flores and Svetlana Starykh, Recent Trends in Securities Class Action
Litigation, 2024 Full-Year Review (NERA Jan. 22, 2025) 9

Laarni Bulan and Eric Tam, Securities Class Action Settlements, 2024 Review &
Analysis (Cornerstone Research Mar. 26, 2025) 9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) 14, 15
